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Sur1 D. R, CHAVAN: There are certain specifications which have been prescribed and for the information of the hon. Minister I might say that there was infringement and failure occurred 1n two cases in respect of the Baudouin test and in two cases they failed in the free fatty acid test.

Rise IN PRICES OF EpIBLE O1L aAND GHEE
N DELHI

*576. f Surrt RAM SINGH:.
7 Surt DEVI SINGH:

Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the percentage of rise in the prices of edible oil and ghee recorded in Delhi during the last three months; and

(b) the causes for the steep rise in

prices?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF FOOD anp AGRICUL-TURE (SHr1 D. R. CHAVAN): (a) Prices of edible oils and ghee have, of late, shown a decline in Delhi. The latest prices of groundnut oil, mustard oil, vanaspati (No.
1) and ghee show a fall by 18-7%,
43:8%,, 11'39, and 8'69,, respectively,
over the December-end prices.

(b) Does not arise.
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Sar1r C. SUBRAMANIAM: We have taken into account the market price which prevailed in December 1964 and now as on 12th March, 1965. It has shown a definite decrease. As far as Desi ghee is concerned, it was Rs. 930 in December, 1964 as against Rs. 850 on 12th March, 1965.

Suri C. D. PANDE: The hon. Deputy Minister has said that there has been a fall of about 18 per cent in the price of such oil, as compared to the price prevailing in t{ 1 Hindi translation.
$The question was actually asked on tne floor of the House by Shri Ram Singh.
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December, 1964. But does the Government know that December, 1964 was the period when the prices were at their peak?
Therefore, to say that the prices have come down by 18 per cent does not give a picture of real fall in prices. To give an accurate picture he should give information about what the prices were exactly last year as compared to the prices now.

Oral Answers

Surr C. SUBRAMANIAM: It is not less than what it was last year. It is a little more than that, but it has shown a downward trend. With more arrivals of groundaut oil prices are bound to come down, As far as mustard oil is concerned, in December, 1964 the price was Rs. 428 whereas the present price is Rs. 241, ie., almost 43-8 per cent and it is further falling.

SHrI C. D. PANDE: December 1964 should not be the basis of comparison, because at that time the prices were at their highest. Therefore, to say that compared to that there is a fall by 18 per cent will not give a correct picture of the prices.

Sur1 C. SUBRAMANIAM: It has declined from a point which it had reached.
It is declining and it will further dectine.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the ghee produced by the Dethi Milk Supply Scheme is immune from market fluctuations and they can raise the price as much as they tike?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: No. As a matter of fact, for every increase they get the sanction of the Government and I can assure the hon. Member that there can never be any indiscriminate increase,

INDIAN AIRLINES CORPORATION  SERVICES
OUTSIDE INDIA

*577. SHRlI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of CIviL AVIATION be pleased fo state:

(a) whether the Indian Airlines Corporation operates any air services to any countries outside India;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what are the names of the countries; and
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(c) whether the Indian Airlines Corporation proposes to operate any air services to any other countries in the near future?

Tue MINISTER or CIVIL AVIATION
(SHRt N. KaNUNGO): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Afghanistan, Burma, Ceylon, Nepal and Pakistan.

(c¢) No, Sir.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know why IAC is allowed to operate in countries outside India and not AirIndia International which is supposed to cater to the needs of foreign travel?

SHrt N. KANUNGO: The distances are short and it does not pay the international lines to operate them.

Surl AKBAR ALI KHAN: May 1

-know whether all the possibilities of expanding airlines in India have been completed and so you have taken Indian Airlines to countries outside India?

SHR1 N. KANUNGO: No, Sir, it has not been exhausted, so to say, but then it is ‘necessary to keep the services going because unless we are there we will be shut out from those lines.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know from the hon. Minister whether the services mentioned by the hon. Minister are working at a profit or they are bringing loss to the IAC?

Surt N. KANUNGO: Well, out of the five services, four are not profitable at the moment, but they are likely to be profitable.

Suri P. K. KUMARAN: Every time we receive the time-table from the IAC we find newer and newer types of planes being added. May I know whether introducing varieties of planes does not interfere with maintenance, its cost and also the procurement of spare parts?

SHri N. KANUNGO: Yes, obviously multiplication of models is not economic, but as a matter of fact YAC is trying to reduce the number of models it has to acquire. The trouble has been that till

